would not be a reasonable re%ection of the time value of money. #erefore, period end T-bond market yields have been
adjusted for the credit risk spread to derive the rate used to discount the de!ned bene!t obligation.

Such adjustment has been made based on the method set out in illustration 1 of the Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs
on Use of Discount Rate under the uncertain economic conditions issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Sri
Lanka (CA Sri Lanka). Credit risk spread has been calculated based on Sovereign Default and Recovery Rates published
by Moody’s. Adjusted discount rates have been calculated for tenors available, and estimated using the yield curve for
any remaining maturities and corresponds with the remaining average working life of the employees of the Company.

ANNUAL REPORT
2022/2023

BANSEI ROYAL RESORTS HIKKADUWA PLC52

BANSEI ROYAL RESORTS HIKKADUWA PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 March 2023

12.3 Sensitivity of assumptions used Effect on
Comprehensive

Income Increase /
(reduction)

Effect on
Comprehensive

Income Increase /
(reduction)

Rs. Rs.

Increase/ (decrease) in Discount Rate   + 1 %
   - 1 %

 1,579,831  1,397,341
 1,878,460  1,715,791

Increase/ (decrease) in Salary Increment   + 1 %
   - 1 %

 1,877,610  1,697,255
 1,578,560  1,410,409

12.4 The following payments are expected on employee benefit
liabilities in future years

2023 2022
Rs. Rs.

Less than or equal 01 year  160,986  116,604
Over 01 year and less than or equal 05 years  351,938  284,059
Over 05 year and less than or equal 10 years  518,114  438,234
Over 10 years  687,577  705,120
Total Expected payments  1,718,615  1,544,017

13. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 2023 2022
Rs. Rs.

Trade Payables  2,401,466  2,477,712
Sundry Creditors including Accrued Expenses  11,874,642  7,596,831
Contract Liabilities  606,178  242,678

 14,882,286  10,317,221

14. REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH
CUSTOMERS

2023 2022

Rs. Rs.

Gross Revenue (14.2)  99,585,697  52,443,648
Less: Tourism Development Levy  (1,012,836)  (542,140)

 98,572,861  51,901,508

ANNUAL REPORT
2022/2023

BANSEI ROYAL RESORTS HIKKADUWA PLC 53

14.1 Contract liabilities relating to reservation advances received from customers amounting to Rs 606,178
has been reflected within trade and other payables in Note 13 (2022 - Rs 242,678/-)

14.2 Disaggregation of Revenue

Room Revenue  58,100,906  31,717,712
Restaurant Revenue  32,898,145  17,331,972
Spa Income  478,252  194,455
Beverage Revenue  7,807,587  3,060,680
Miscellaneous Income   129,122  19,009
Tea Hut Income  2,409  4,636
Laundry Income  169,277  115,184

 99,585,697  52,443,648
15. OTHER  INCOME AND GAINS

Rs. Rs.

Foreign Exchange Gain  514,384  1,470,186
 514,384  1,470,186

16. FINANCE INCOME 2023 2022
Rs. Rs.

Interest on Fixed Deposits  10,148,820  3,926,905
Interest on Saving Account  4,635  6,346
Gain on encashment  9,300  9,442

 10,162,755  3,942,693

17. PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX
Stated after Charging 2023 2022

Rs. Rs.
Included in Administrative Expenses
Employees Bene!ts including the following
- De!ned Bene!t Plan Costs - Gratuity  579,304  512,159
- De!ned Contribution Plan Costs - EPF and ETF  2,407,255  2,107,627
Depreciation  8,182,448  7,175,018
Auditors’ Fee  609,505  530,004
Charity and Donation  9,800  19,980

BANSEI ROYAL RESORTS HIKKADUWA PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 March 2023

ANNUAL REPORT
2022/2023

BANSEI ROYAL RESORTS HIKKADUWA PLC54

BANSEI ROYAL RESORTS HIKKADUWA PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 March 2023

18. INCOME TAX EXPENSE 2023 2022
Rs. Rs.

Current Income Tax charge  (18.1)  511,062  946,247
Under/(Over) Provision of Current Taxes in Respect of Prior Year  -  (126,417)
Deferred Taxation Charge/(Reversal) (18.3)  9,106,732  (365,942)
Income Tax Expense reported in the Income Statement  9,617,794  453,888

18.1 A reconciliation between income tax expense and the product of accounting profit multiplied by the
statutory tax rate is as follows;

Accounting Profit/(Loss) before Income Tax  26,089,816  1,275,425
Disallowed Items  9,119,562  7,731,657
Allowed Items  (17,553,739)  (12,350,274)
Business Income  17,655,639  (3,343,192)

Interest income  10,153,455  3,942,693
Unrelieved business losses  (8,024,029)  -

 2,129,426  3,942,693

Income Tax @ 24% (1st Six Months) - Normal Rate  511,062 946,247
Current Income Tax Charge  511,062 946,247

Tax Losses
Tax Losses Brought Forward  99,879,190  96,535,998
Tax Losses Utilised/Expired during the year  (26,596,159)  -
Loss incurred during the year  -  3,343,192
Tax Losses Carried Forward  73,283,031  99,879,190

18.2 Deferred tax assets, liabilities and income tax relates to the followings.

Statement of
Financial Position

Statement of
 Comprehensive Income

2023 2022 2023 2022
Deferred Tax Liability
Capital allowances for tax purpose  33,468,926  15,988,688  17,480,239  139,623

 33,468,926  15,988,688  17,480,239 139,623
Deferred Tax Assets
Post employee benefit liability  515,585  216,162 299,422  (87,779)
Carried forward tax losses  21,984,909  13,983,636  8,001,273 468,048

 22,500,494  14,199,799 8,300,695  380,268

Deferred income tax (income)/expense 9,179,544 (240,646)
Net deferred tax liability  10,968,433  1,788,889

ANNUAL REPORT
2022/2023

BANSEI ROYAL RESORTS HIKKADUWA PLC 55

18.3 Reconciliation of deferred tax charge/(reversal)

Deferred tax reported in the income statement  9,106,732  (365,942)
Deferred tax reported in the other comprehensive income  72,812  125,296

 9,179,544  (240,646)
De"ered tax calculated at normal rate of 30% (2022 -14%)

18.4 Effect on Tax Rate Change
Balance at the beginning of the period 1,788,889 2,029,535
Origination / (Reversal) of Temporary difference 8,893,321   (240,646)
Effect on changes in tax rates 286,222 -

Balance at the end of the period 10,968,432 1,788,889

19. EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER SHARE

Basic earnings/(loss) per share is calculated by dividing the pro!t/(loss) for the year attributable to ordinary
shareholders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

The following reflects the income and share data used in the basic earnings per share computations.

19.1 Amount Used as the Numerator: 2023 2022
 Rs.  Rs.

Profit/(Loss) attributable to Ordinary Shareholders for Basic Earnings/
(Loss) per Share

 16,472,022  821,537

19.2 Number of Ordinary Shares Used as Denominator:
 Number  Number

Weighted Average Number of Ordinary Shares in issue applicable to